

Nos. 10-2000 and 10-2049

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee

v.

WALTER F. MCKEE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross Appellants

Appeal from the United States Court for the District of Maine
Civil Action No. 1:09-cv-538

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MAINE CITIZENS FOR CLEAN
ELECTIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES-CROSS
APPELLANTS, SEEKING AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL
IN PART**

John Brautigam
First Circuit No. 62098
1 Knight Hill Road
Falmouth, ME 04105
(207) 671-6700

Lisa J. Danetz
First Circuit No. 1143264
Brenda Wright
First Circuit No. 68598
DEMOS
358 Chestnut Hill Avenue
Suite 303
Brighton, MA 02135
(617) 232-5885

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, FED. R. APP. P. 6.1.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. MAINE’S CAMPAIGN FINANCE LAWS 6

**II. MAINE’S LAWS REGARDING PAC REGISTRATION,
 RECORD KEEPING, DISCLOSURE, ATTRIBUTION, AND
 DISCLAIMER ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY
 VAGUE..... 10**

**A. A Law Is Not Vague Where A Person of Ordinary
 Intelligence Has Adequate Notice of What Conduct Is
 Prohibited or Authorized..... 10**

**B. The Challenged Provisions Clearly Notify the Public What
 Is Included Within Their Purview..... 13**

**III. MAINE’S PROVISIONS REGARDING PAC REGISTRATION,
 RECORD KEEPING, DISCLOSURE, ATTRIBUTION, AND
 DISCLAIMER ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY
 OVERBROAD..... 18**

**IV. THE PAC REGISTRATION, RECORD KEEPING,
 DISCLOSURE, ATTRIBUTION, AND DISCLAIMER
 REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED TO
 IMPORTANT STATE INTERESTS AND THUS SATISFY
 FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY..... 22**

A.	The Challenged Provisions Serve Important Governmental Interests.	24
B.	The Challenged Provisions Pose Little Burden And Are Substantially Related To The Government Interests Delineated Above.....	29
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Am. Communications Assn. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	19, 20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17, 30
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	passim
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	12
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Daggett v. Webster</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D. Me. 1999).....	24
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n. v. Public Citizen</i> , 268 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	32
<i>Frank v. City of Akron</i> , 290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	11, 12
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	3, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	11, 13
<i>Human Life of Wash. v. Brumsickle</i> , No. 09-35128, 2010 WL 3987316 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 21
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004)	17

<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	25
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	passim
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	19
<i>Nat’l Right to Work Legal Def. & Educ. Fund v. Herbert</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008).....	30
<i>New York State Club Assn., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)....	19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	24
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	16
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009)....	31
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	17
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Nason</i> , 269 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Bohai Trading Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947)	11, 13
<i>URI Student Senate v. Town of Narragansett</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D.R.I., 2010).....	12, 16

<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	18
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26, 32 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Yamada v. Kuramoto</i> , No. 10-497, 2010 WL 4603936 (D. Haw. 2010)	17

Statutes

21-A M.R.S. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	6
21-A M.R.S. §§ 1011 <i>et seq.</i>	3
21-A M.R.S. § 1012.....	3, 9, 10, 14, 33
21-A M.R.S. § 1014.....	8, 9, 31, 32, 33
21-A M.R.S. § 1019-B.....	9, 30, 33
21-A M.R.S. §§ 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	3
21-A M.R.S. § 1051.....	4, 15
21-A M.R.S. § 1052.....	passim
21-A M.R.S. § 1053.....	7, 9, 14, 15
21-A M.R.S. § 1053-B.....	9, 33
21-A M.R.S. § 1055.....	9
21-A M.R.S. § 1056-A.....	7
21-A M.R.S. § 1057.....	7
21-A M.R.S. § 1059.....	8, 9, 27
21-A M.R.S. § 1060.....	8, 9

21-A M.R.S. § 1062-A.....	9
21-A M.R.S. § 1125.....	29

Regulations

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1.....	i
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
Reg 94-270 § 5.....	29
Reg 94-270 § 6.....	29

Other Authorities

Editorial, <i>Independent Expenditure Reports</i> , PINE TREE POLITICS, Oct. 25, 2010, available at http://www.pinetreepolitics.com/2010/10/25/indieexpenditurereports/	7, 28
MAINE COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES, Agenda Item #2, Meeting of October 28, 2010, available at http://www.state.me.us/ethics/pdf/meetings/20101028/item02.pdf	28
Rebekah Metzler, <i>Maine governor's race: A battle worth a million bucks</i> , THE PORTLAND PRESS HERALD, Oct. 13, 2010, available at http://www.pressherald.com/home/governor/both-parties-ready-to-spend_2010-10-13.html	7
Rebekah Metzler, <i>Political action committee money flows into Maine governor's race</i> , KENNEBEC JOURNAL, Oct. 13 2010, available at http://www.kjonline.com/news/political-action-committee-money-flows-into-maine-governors-race_2010-10-12.html	28
National Organization for Marriage, <i>About NOM</i> , available at http://www.nationformarriage.org/site/c.omL2KeN0LzH/b.3479573/k.E2D0/About_NOM.htm	17

Rebekah and Matthew Stone, *GOP group's spending scrutinized*, MORNING SENTINEL, Oct. 27, 2010, *available at* http://www.onlinesentinel.com/news/gop-groupsspending-under-microscope_2010-10-26.html.....7

Mike Tipping, *State of Maine politics has changed — not for the better*, MORNING SENTINEL, Oct. 31 2010, *available at* <http://www.onlinesentinel.com/opinion/MIKE-TIPPING-Rules-of-Maine-politics-have-changed--and-not-for-the-better-.html> 27, 28
